Sponsored by: Jim Martin, Town Councilman

Submitted by: Earl Redding, Attorney for the Town

## **RESOLUTION NO. 197-2020**

Moved by: Councilman Martin

Seconded by: Councilwoman Wierzbowski

**WHEREAS,** a Member of the Town Board of the Town of Glenville is introducing a Local Law to amend Chapter 270, "Zoning" Attachment I, "Dimensional Regulations", with accompanying amendments to the Code of the Town of Glenville (a copy of which is attached hereto); and

**WHEREAS,** this proposed Code amendment is the product of much study and discussion by the Town of Glenville Code Revision Commission; and

**WHEREAS,** the Local Law clarifies the existing regulations, and constitutes a Type II Action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) which does not require further review; and

**WHEREAS,** a duly scheduled public hearing must be held in order to amend the existing code by Local Law;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Board of the Town of Glenville will meet at the Glenville Municipal Center, 18 Glenridge Road, Glenville, New York on Wednesday, November 18, 2020 at 7:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as possible, at which time it will hear all persons interested in the proposed amendments to Chapter 270, "Zoning" Attachment I, "Dimensional Regulations" of the Code of the Town of Glenville; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Town Clerk be, and she hereby is directed to prepare the proper notice of said hearing in accordance with law and to publish same at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing and to provide same to the Village of Scotia and the City of Schenectady; and

Ayes: Councilmen Martin, Aragosa, Godlewski, Councilwoman Wierzbowski and

Supervisor Koetzle

Noes: None Absent: None

**Abstentions:** None

## **Motion Carried**

Town Board Decision on November 4, 2020